
HB-5209, As Passed House, November 9, 2023 

   
LTB   H03362'23 b 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 5209 

 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending section 15g of chapter XVII (MCL 777.15g), as amended 

by 2017 PA 259. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 15g. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapters 721 to 730 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

October 24, 2023, Introduced by Reps. Breen, Steckloff, Morgan, Conlin and O'Neal and referred 

to the Committee on Judiciary. 



2 

   
LTB   H03362'23 b 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 

 

 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

722.115e(5)(a) Pub saf G Failure to report 

arraignment for 

criminal charges — 

licensed child care 

organizations and 

employees 

2 

722.115i(2)(a) Pub saf G Failure to report 

arraignment on 

criminal charges – 

foster family homes 

and foster family 

group homes 

2 

722.115l(4)(b) Pub ord F False report 

initiating high-risk 

special investigation 

Variable 

722.633(5)(b) Person F Intentional false 

report of child abuse 

or child neglect 

constituting a felony 

Variable 

722.675 Pub ord E Distributing obscene 

matter to 

childrenDisseminating 

sexually explicit 

material to a minor 

2 



3 

   
LTB Final Page H03362'23 b 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

722.857 Person E Surrogate parenting 

contracts involving 

minors or 

intellectually 

disabled 

5 

722.859(3) Person E Surrogate parenting 

contracts for 

compensation 

5 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect 90 days 

after the date it is enacted into law. 

Enacting section 2. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless Senate Bill No.____ or House Bill No. 5207 (request no. 

03362'23 *) of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into law. 


