HOUSE BILL NO. 5209

October 24, 2023, Introduced by Reps. Breen, Steckloff, Morgan, Conlin and O'Neal and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 15g of chapter XVII (MCL 777.15g), as amended by 2017 PA 259.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1 CHAPTER XVII
2 Sec. 15g. This chapter applies to the following felonies
3 enumerated in chapters 721 to 730 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

LTB H03362'23 b

1	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
2	722.115e(5)(a)	Pub saf	G	Failure to report	2
3				arraignment for	
4				criminal charges -	
5				licensed child care	
6				organizations and	
7				employees	
8	722.115i(2)(a)	Pub saf	G	Failure to report	2
9				arraignment on	
10				criminal charges -	
11				foster family homes	
12				and foster family	
13				group homes	
14	722.115 l (4)(b)	Pub ord	F	False report	Variable
15				initiating high-risk	
16				special investigation	
17	722.633(5)(b)	Person	F	Intentional false	Variable
18				report of child abuse	
19				or child neglect	
20				constituting a felony	
21	722.675	Pub ord	E	Distributing obscene	2
22				matter to	
23				<pre>childrenDisseminating</pre>	
24				sexually explicit	
25				material to a minor	

LTB H03362'23 b

1	722.857	Person	E	Surrogate parenting 5		
2				contracts involving		
3				minors or		
4				intellectually		
5				disabled		
6	722.859(3)	Person	묘	Surrogate parenting 5		
7				contracts for		
8				compensation		
9	Enacting sec	ction 1. This	ameno	datory act takes effect 90 days		
10	after the date it is enacted into law.					
11	Enacting sec	ction 2. This	amend	datory act does not take effect		
12	unless Senate Bil	l No or F	House	e Bill No. 5207 (request no.		
13	03362'23 *) of th	e 102nd Legis	latur	re is enacted into law.		